established limits.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably
possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held
constant, on the Group’s income statement and equity.

The sensitivity of the income statement is the effect of
assumed changes in interest rates on the net interest for one
year, based on the floating rate financial assets and financial
liabilities held at 30 June 2013, including the effect of hedging
instruments. The sensitivity of equity is calculated by revaluing
fixed rate available for sale financial assets (including the
effect of any associated hedges), and swaps designated as
cash flow hedges, at 30 June 2013 for the effects of the
assumed changes in interest rates. The sensitivity of equity
is analysed by maturity of the asset or swap. With sensitivity
based on the assumption that there are parallel shifts in the
yield curve.

Monitoring of adherence to policies, limits and procedures is
controlled through the ALMAC and the Board risk committee.

41. Risk Management (continued)

144

Consolidated

+100 basis points
2013

-100 basis points
2013

+100 basis points
2012

-100 basis points
2012

 2013 $ m $ m $ m $ m

Net interest income 9.4 (16.4) 33.7 (36.1)

Ineffectiveness in cash flow hedge 0.5 (0.5) 4.4 (4.4)

Income tax effect at 30% (3.0) 5.1 (11.4) 12.2

Effect on profit 6.9 (11.8) 26.7 (28.3)

Effect on profit (per above) 6.9 (11.8) 26.7 (28.3)

Cash flow hedge reserve 135.9 (135.9) 195.1 (195.1)

Income tax effect on reserves at 30% (40.8) 40.8 (58.5) 58.5

Effect on equity 102.0 (106.9) 163.3 (164.9)

Parent

+100 basis points
2013

-100 basis points
2013

+100 basis points
2012

-100 basis points
2012

 2013 $ m $ m $ m $ m

Net interest income 2.2 (10.8) 24.3 (29.3)

Ineffectiveness in cash flow hedge 0.5 (0.5) 4.4 (4.4)

Income tax effect at 30% (0.8) 3.4 (8.6) 10.1

Effect on profit 1.9 (7.9) 20.1 (23.6)

Effect on profit (per above) 1.9 (7.9) 20.1 (23.6)

Cash flow hedge reserve 129.5 (129.5) 185.6 (185.6)

Income tax effect on reserves at 30% (38.9) 38.9 (55.7) 55.7

Effect on equity 92.5 (98.5) 150.0 (153.5)

The movements in profit are due to higher/lower interest costs
from variable rate debt and cash balances. The movement
in equity is also affected by the increase/decrease in the
fair value of derivative instruments designated as cash flow
hedges, where these derivatives are deemed effective.
Controlled entity hedges are no longer held following the
transfer of all of the assets and liabilities of Adelaide
Bank Limited to the parent entity. This analysis reflects a
scenario where no management actions are taken to counter
movements in rates.

Foreign currency risk
The Group does not have any significant exposure to foreign